The counterparty exposure on forward currency contracts is reported at their mark to market values but for futures contracts it is only
the positive mark to market values that are reported.

Collateral
At the year end date no collateral was held or pledged by the Fund or on behalf of the counterparties in respect of the above
(2023: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager Flexible Fund

20

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

18 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.24

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (7,507) – – (7,507) 0.00% 0.00%
(7,507) – – (7,507)

Sales
Funds 11,434 (1) – 11,433 0.01% 0.00%

11,434 (1) – 11,433

Total (1) –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (30,021) (1) – (30,022) 0.00% 0.00%
(30,021) (1) – (30,022)

Sales
Funds 31,750 (1) – 31,749 0.00% 0.00%

31,750 (1) – 31,749

Total (2) –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2024, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.02% (2023: 0.01%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager Flexible Fund

21

DISTRIBUTION TABLES

Final distribution payable in pence per share for the six months ended 28 February 2024

[…]

Morgan Stanley (30) – (30)

Royal Bank of Canada 4 – 4

Standard Chartered (63) – (63)

Total (195) 307 112

The counterparty exposure on forward currency contracts is reported at their mark to market values but for futures contracts it is only
the positive mark to market values that are reported.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager 40-85% Shares Fund

37

19 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.24

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (6,599) – – (6,599) 0.00% 0.00%
(6,599) – – (6,599)

Sales
Funds 15,278 (2) – 15,276 0.00% 0.00%

15,278 (2) – 15,276

Total (2) –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (57,659) (1) – (57,660) 0.00% 0.00%
(57,659) (1) – (57,660)

Sales
Funds 64,627 (3) – 64,624 0.00% 0.00%

64,627 (3) – 64,624

Total (4) –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2024, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.02% (2023: 0.01%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager 40-85% Shares Fund

[…]

The counterparty exposure on forward currency contracts is reported at their mark to market values but for futures contracts it is only
the positive mark to market values that are reported.

Collateral
At the year end date no collateral was held or pledged by the company or on behalf of the counterparties in respect of the above
(2023: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager 20-60% Shares Fund

54

18 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.24

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (3,176) – – (3,176) 0.00% 0.00%
(3,176) – – (3,176)

Sales
Funds 11,372 (1) – 11,371 0.01% 0.00%

11,372 (1) – 11,371

Total (1) –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (40,189) – – (40,189) 0.00% 0.00%
(40,189) – – (40,189)

Sales
Funds 52,104 (3) – 52,101 0.00% 0.00%

52,104 (3) – 52,101

Total (3) –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2024, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.01% (2023: 0.14%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager 20-60% Shares Fund

[…]

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund I

92

18 Debt security credit analysis

Market value
£000

Total net assets
%

28.02.24 28.02.23 28.02.24 28.02.23

Investment grade securities 39,512 23,018 66.54 43.44

Total debt securities 39,512 23,018 66.54 43.44

Credit rating designations BBB or above are considered investment grade whereas credit rating designations BBB- or lower are
considered below investment grade.

19 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.24

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Bonds (56,583) – – (56,583) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (2,588) – – (2,588) 0.00% 0.00%
Funds (1,352) – – (1,352) 0.00% 0.00%

(60,523) – – (60,523)
Sales
Bonds 39,339 – (1) 39,338 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 2,351 – – 2,351 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 52 – – 52 0.00% 0.00%

41,742 – (1) 41,741

Total – (1)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Bonds (18,454) – – (18,454) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (5,464) – (1) (5,465) 0.00% 0.02%
Funds (1,626) – – (1,626) 0.00% 0.00%

(25,544) – (1) (25,545)
Sales
Bonds 9,047 – – 9,047 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 4,244 – – 4,244 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 1 – – 1 0.00% 0.00%

13,894 – – 13,894

Total – (1)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2024, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.06% (2023: 0.15%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024

[…]

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund II

132

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

18 Debt security credit analysis

Market value
£000

Total net assets
%

28.02.24 28.02.23 28.02.24 28.02.23

Investment grade securities 88,854 40,172 41.37 28.65

Below investment grade securities – 490 – 0.35

Total debt securities 88,854 40,662 41.37 29.00

Credit rating designations BBB or above are considered investment grade whereas credit rating designations BBB- or lower are
considered below investment grade.

19 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.24

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-species)

Bonds (123,601) – – (123,601) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (34,436) (5) (9) (34,450) 0.01% 0.03%
Funds (7,753) – – (7,753) 0.00% 0.00%

Purchases (in-specie activity only)
Equities (14) – – (14) 0.00% 0.00%

(165,804) (5) (9) (165,818)

Sales
Bonds 73,928 – (1) 73,927 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 17,032 (1) – 17,031 0.01% 0.00%
Funds 10 – – 10 0.00% 0.00%

90,970 (1) (1) 90,968

Total (6) (10)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-species)

Bonds (29,349) – – (29,349) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (38,442) (3) (8) (38,453) 0.01% 0.02%
Funds (4,478) – – (4,478) 0.00% 0.00%

(72,269) (3) (8) (72,280)

Sales
Bonds 16,239 – – 16,239 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 24,186 – (1) 24,185 0.00% 0.00%

40,425 – (1) 40,424

Total (3) (9)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.01%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2024, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.06% (2023: 0.11%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund II

133

DISTRIBUTION TABLES

Final distribution payable in pence per share for the six months ended 28 February 2024

[…]

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund III

172

19 Debt security credit analysis

Market value
£000

Total net assets
%

28.02.24 28.02.23 28.02.24 28.02.23

Investment grade securities 84,814 35,552 28.29 19.36

Total debt securities 84,814 35,552 28.29 19.36

Credit rating designations BBB or above are considered investment grade whereas credit rating designations BBB- or lower are
considered below investment grade.

20 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.24

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-species)

Bonds (121,139) – – (121,139) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (67,425) (9) (19) (67,453) 0.01% 0.03%
Funds (11,361) – – (11,361) 0.00% 0.00%

Purchases (in-specie activity only)

Equities (2) – – (2) 0.00% 0.00%
(199,927) (9) (19) (199,955)

Sales
Bonds 70,581 – (1) 70,580 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 31,610 (1) – 31,609 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 758 – – 758 0.00% 0.00%

102,949 (1) (1) 102,947

Total (10) (20)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.01%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund III

173

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

20 Direct transaction costs (continued)

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-species)

Bonds (26,203) – – (26,203) 0.00% 0.00%

[…]

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund IV

213

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

18 Debt security credit analysis

Market value
£000

Total net assets
%

28.02.24 28.02.23 28.02.24 28.02.23

Investment grade securities 26,892 13,479 15.00 11.56

Total debt securities 26,892 13,479 15.00 11.56

Credit rating designations BBB or above are considered investment grade whereas credit rating designations BBB- or lower are
considered below investment grade.

19 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.24

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-species and corporate actions)

Bonds (33,062) – – (33,062) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (43,485) (5) (12) (43,502) 0.01% 0.03%
Funds (4,774) – – (4,774) 0.00% 0.00%

Purchases (corporate action activity only)
Equities (3) – – (3) 0.00% 0.00%

(81,324) (5) (12) (81,341)
Sales
Bonds 19,054 – – 19,054 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 20,495 – – 20,495 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 3 – – 3 0.00% 0.00%

39,552 – – 39,552

Total (5) (12)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.01%

28.02.23

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-species)

Bonds (9,480) – – (9,480) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (50,077) (3) (10) (50,090) 0.01% 0.02%
Funds (2,359) – – (2,359) 0.00% 0.00%

(61,916) (3) (10) (61,929)
Sales
Bonds 5,374 – – 5,374 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 34,476 (1) (1) 34,474 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 35 – – 35 0.00% 0.00%

39,885 (1) (1) 39,883

Total (4) (11)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.01%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2024, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.05% (2023: 0.07%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2024 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Core Fund IV

214

DISTRIBUTION TABLES

Final distribution payable in pence per share for the six months ended 28 February 2024